
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 February 2022 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Manon George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.00 – 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

2 Inquiry into second homes: evidence session 4 - economy 

(09.15 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 66)  

Suzy Davies, Chairman, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Daryl Mcintosh, Policy Manager, Propertymark 

Sam Rees, Senior Public Affairs Officer – Wales, RICS 

David Chapman, Executive Director for Wales, UK Hospitality 

Shomik Panda, Director General, UK Short Term Accommodation Association 

3 Papers to note 

(10.45) (Page 67)  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Welsh 

Government Draft Budget 2022-23 

 (Pages 68 - 69)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(10.45)   

Break (10.45 – 11.00) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Inquiry into second homes - consideration of the evidence 

received under item 2 

(11.00 - 11.15)   

6 Consideration of the Supplementary LCM on the Building Safety 

Bill 

(11.15 - 11.45) (Pages 70 - 80)  

7 Consideration of the forward work programme 

(11.45 - 12.15) (Pages 81 - 87)  

8 Update on the implementation of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 

2016 

(12.15 - 12.30) (Pages 88 - 90)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Papur 1 | Paper 1 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

WTA Response to the Welsh Government ‘Local Taxes for 

second homes and self-catering accommodation’ 

Consultation Response 
 
 

Wales Tourism Alliance  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Company No: 4449548 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
1.       Industry Representation 

The Wa
[...]
ties are. Currently, this has not been afforded to UK 

authorities, which therefore restricts them from enforcing current legislation and tax rules. 

A registration system would allow accurate mapping of where short term lets are, what type 

of operation they are and how this correlates with housing issues and reported nuisance. 

Designing a scheme: Previous calls for the industry to self-regulate have been 

unsuccessful. In London, shortly after Sadiq Khan’s mayoral election, he called on the 

industry to self-regulate, including by voluntarily capping the number of nights per year a host 

can let out their home in line with the current law. However, Airbnb is currently the only 

platform to have voluntarily implemented the cap limit on its platform.  

UKHC believes a proportionate, affordable but robust registration system, within a broad 

sweeping  refreshment of the Government’s visitor economy strategy, will address the issues 

which local communities and authorities have faced challenges with in the past with short 

term lets. Such a review will also enable Welsh Government to get the most out of our 

industry’s development in the coming decade, and to help it not only recover from a very dark 

period of trading through closures and restrictions but to become a genuine economic 

powerhouse that will benefit all, in every part of Wales. 

 

Pack Page 66

mailto:info@ukhospitality.org.uk
http://www.ukhospitality.org.uk/


Local Government and Housing Committee  

9 February 2022 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 5 Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2022-23 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

 

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 3



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

[...]
 - 
either because they have secure immigration status but cannot prove it, such as happened 
with the Windrush Generation, and which may conceivably happen for EU Citizens in the 
coming months – or because local authorities incorrectly interpret the meaning of ‘Public 
Funds’ when considering if they can support someone. ‘Public Funds’ has a very specific 
meaning in the Immigration Rules and there is almost always some action local authorities 
can take to offer support to someone who is destitute and in need of help, within the 
confines of the law. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

Pack Page 69



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 88

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into second homes: evidence session 4 - economy
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3
	Paper 4

	3 Papers to note
	3.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23
	6 Consideration of the Supplementary LCM on the Building Safety Bill
	7 Consideration of the forward work programme
	8 Update on the implementation of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 February 

2022 

Meeting time: 09.16 - 12.24

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12612 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Mabon ap Gwynfor MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Suzy Davies, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Shomik Panda, UK Short Term Accom Association 

Sam Rees, RICS 

David Chapman, UK Hospitality Cymru 

Daryl Mcintosh, Propertymark 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

 

1.2. Mabon ap Gwynfor MS declared a relevant interest. 

2 Inquiry into second homes: evidence session 4 - economy  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

Suzy Davies, Chairman, Wales Tourism Alliance 

Daryl Mcintosh, Policy Manager, Propertymark 

Sam Rees, Senior Public Affairs Officer – Wales, RICS 

David Chapman, Executive Director for Wales, UK Hospitality 

Shomik Panda, Director General, UK Short Term Accommodation Association 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 Letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2022-23  

3.1. The Committee noted the letter from the Minister for Climate Change in relation to 

the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2022-23. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1. The Committee agreed the motion.  



 

 

5 Inquiry into second homes - consideration of the evidence received 

under item 2  

5.1. The Committee considered the evidence received under item 2. 

6 Consideration of the Supplementary LCM on the Building Safety Bill  

6.1. The Committee considered the Supplementary LCM on the Building Safety Bill.  

7 Consideration of the forward work programme  

7.1. The Committee considered the forward work programme. 

8 Update on the implementation of the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016  

8.1. The Committee received an update on the implementation of the Renting Homes 

(Wales) Act 2016. 


